Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution commending Sergeant Randal Ragsac,)Monterey County Sheriff's Office upon his retirement from)29 years of Public Service......)

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac began his law enforcement career in 1987 with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac was born in San Jose, California and was raised and educated in San Jose, California where he graduated from Cupertino High School and later received an Associate's Degree from Columbia Basin College; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac came to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office after graduating from college and working as a Reserve Deputy for Fresno County Sheriff's Department; and

WHEREAS, **Sergeant Randal Ragsac** was sworn in on June 7, 1987 by Sheriff D.B. "Bud" Cook and during his career, served six Monterey County Sheriffs: D.B "Bud" Cook, Norm Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott Miller, and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac performed exceptionally well as a Deputy Sheriff and Sergeant, greatly enjoying his role as a member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac for twenty-nine years perfected his skills and mentored numerous others as a Deputy and Sergeant in the Operations Bureau and retires as a Sergeant; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac was recognized in 2004 by Sheriff Mike Kanalakis, receiving the Medal of Honor for his actions as a SWAT Team member while taking control of a Norteno gang riot in the Monterey County Jail, and he was recognized by Greenfield Police Chief Joe Grebemeir and the Greenfield City Council for talking a barricaded armed-wanted felony suspect out of a motel room; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac worked in multiple assignments during his career with the Monterey County Sheriffs, was a member of the SWAT Team for twenty-one years, with eight of those years as a Team Leader, and was a deputy with the Monterey County Joint Gang Task Force, Sergeant on the DOJ "STING" Unit, a K9 Handler, a Field Training Officer, a member of the Search and Rescue Team, and a Tactical Instructor; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Randal Ragsac over his career received numerous commendations from citizens, staff, numerous community organizations, and law enforcement agencies,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all people thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Sergeant Randal Ragsac**, for his twenty-nine years of exemplary public service to the People of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes **Sergeant Randal Ragsac** success, health, and happiness in all his future endeavors and joys in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this ____ of March 2017, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered into the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By _____ Deputy